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Pilot Travel Centers LLC
5508 Lonas Drive
Knoxville, Tennessee 37939-0146

Attn.: Mr. Joey Cupp, Director - Environmental

Re: Fourth Quarter 2020 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Pilot Travel Center #389
1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington
Facility/Site ID#: 18911356, Parcel #: 376133

Dear Mr. Cupp:

Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2020 Groundwater Monitoring Report for former Pilot Travel Center #389
located at 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington. This document includes a
description of field activities and analytical results associated with Fourth Quarter 2020 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(503) 219- 9559 T

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

D A

James Ormerod Aric C. Morton, L.G.
Senior Staff Geologist Principal Geologist

| ARICC MORTON

cc: Mr. Frank Winslow, Department of Ecology, 1250 W. Alder Street, Union Gap, WA 98908-3452
Mr. Michael Key, Love’s Travel Stops & Country Stores, 10601 N. Pennsylvania, Oklahoma City,
0K 73120



FOURTH QUARTER 2020
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FORMER PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #389
ELLENSBURG, KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (Broadbent) is pleased to present this Fourth Quarter 2020 Groundwater
Monitoring Report on behalf of Pilot Travel Centers LLC (Pilot) for former Pilot Travel Center #389 (PTC #389 or
Site) located in Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington. Monitoring activities were performed in accordance
with an agreement with the State of Washington — Department of Ecology (Ecology) to evaluate Site conditions.
Drawing 1 provides a Site Location Map and Drawing 2 depicts the Site with associated well locations and
general improvements. Details of work performed, discussion of results, and recommendations are provided
below.

Facility Name / Address: Former Pilot Travel Center #389
1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Pilot Project Manager / Title: Mr. Joey Cupp, Director, Environmental (865) 588-7488

Broadbent Contact: Mr. Aric Morton, (530) 518-3437

Broadbent Project No.: 10-08-102

Primary Regulatory Agency / ID No.: State of Washington-Department of Ecology (Ecology)
Facility/Site ID#: 18911356, Parcel #: 376133

Current phase of project: Monitoring and evaluation of Site conditions

List of Acronyms / Abbreviations: See end of report text for list of acronyms/abbreviations used in
report.

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2020):
1. Submitted Broadbent’s October 31, 2020 Third Quarter 2020 Groundwater Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling for Fourth Quarter 2020 on December 8 and 9, 2020.
3. Conducted vault and casing inspection on MW-6 on December 9, 2020.

WORK SCHEDULED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2021):
1. Prepare and submit Fourth Quarter 2020 Groundwater Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Complete the off-Site property access agreement to facilitate installation of additional off-Site monitor
wells during First Quarter 2021.
3. Install off-Site wells MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, and MW-17.
Coordinate necessary wellhead repairs to MW-6.
5. Develop new off-Site wells and perform First Quarter 2021 groundwater monitoring and sampling.

e

QUARTERLY MONITORING PLAN SUMMARY:

Groundwater level gauging:  MW-1, MW-3, MW-7 through MW-11, MW-15, (quarterly)
MW-16, RW-1 and RW-2

Groundwater sample MW-1, MW-3, MW-7 through MW-11, MW-15, (quarterly)

collection: MW-16, RW-1 and RW-2

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

LNAPL
LNAPL observed this quarter: None (yes\no)
LNAPL recovered this quarter: None (gal)

Cumulative LNAPL recovered: None (gal)
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Groundwater Elevation and Gradient:

Depth to groundwater: 6.47 (MW-16) to 8.90 (MW-7) (ft below TOC)

Gradient direction: South (compass direction)

Gradient magnitude: 0.003 (ft/ft)

Average change in elevation: -2.29 (ft since last measurement)
Laboratory Analytical Data The following sample detections were noted above MTCA Cleanup
Summary: Regulation levels: GRO in seven (5) samples; DRO in three (3)

samples; Benzene in eight (8) samples; Ethylbenzene and Total
Xylenes in two (2) samples; and various PAHs in six (6) samples.

ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED & RESULTS:

Fourth Quarter 2020 groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted on December 8 and 9, 2020. Wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-7 through MW-11, MW-15, MW-16, RW-1 and RW-2 were monitored for depth to water and
the presence of LNAPL. No irregularities were reported during monitoring activities with the exception that well
MW-6 was not monitored for depth to water or presence of LNAPL due to a damaged well vault. SoakEase
absorbent socks in wells MW-1, MW-9, and MW-10 were replaced and/or adjusted for efficiency. Measured
depths to groundwater ranged from 6.47 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) in well MW-16 to 8.90 ft bgs in well
MW-7. Water level elevations yielded a groundwater gradient with a general direction to the South at an
approximate magnitude of 0.003 ft/ft as depicted on Drawing 3. Broadbent’s groundwater monitoring and
sampling field procedures are provided in Appendix A. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are provided in
Appendix B. Measured depths to groundwater and respective groundwater elevations are summarized in Table
1.

Current and historical groundwater elevations and groundwater sample analytical data are provided in Tables 1
and 2. The laboratory analytical report and chain of custody record associated with this monitoring event are
provided in Appendix C.

Groundwater samples were collected from MW-1, MW-3, MW-7 through MW-11, MW-15, MW-16, RW-1, and
RW-2. No irregularities were reported during sampling activities. Samples were submitted to Alpha Analytical of
Sparks, Nevada, for analyses of DRO by Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Extended Method,
GRO by Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Extended Method, Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260, and Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA
Method 8270 with Selected lon Monitoring (SIM) for polycyclic aromatic compounds (PAHs).

The laboratory noted the following irregularities during analysis:
e DRO concentrations reported in samples MW-1, MW-3, MW-9, MW-15, and RW-2 may include
contributions from lighter-end hydrocarbons (e.g. gasoline) that elute in the DRO range; and
e Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of various target analytes (MW-1, MW-3,
MW-9, MW-11, MW-15, and RW-2).

No other significant irregularities were reported by the laboratory.

Observed concentration ranges above MTCA Cleanup Regulation levels include the following:
e DRO in three (3) samples with concentrations ranging from 750 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in MW-15 to
2,500 pg/L in MW-1;
e GROin five (5) samples ranging from 880 pg/L in RW-2 to 32,000 pg/L in MW-1;
e Benzene in eight (8) samples ranging from 9.0 pg/L in MW-10 to 5,400 pg/L in MW-1;
e Ethylbenzene in samples MW-1 and MW-9 at 1,800 pg/L and 950 pg/L, respectively; and
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e Total Xylenes in two (2) samples at 4,500 pg/L in MW-9 and 5,000 pg/L in MW-1.,

PAHs were detected above cleanup levels in six (6) samples and are summarized in Table 2. Drawing 4 includes
laboratory analytical results for GRO, DRO, and Benzene.

DISCUSSION:

Fourth Quarter 2020 groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted on wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-7
through MW-11, MW-15, MW-16, RW-1, and RW-2. The groundwater gradient for Fourth Quarter 2020 had a
magnitude and direction of 0.003 ft/ft to the South. Groundwater elevations decreased an average of 2.29 feet
when compared to Third Quarter 2020 elevations. Fourth Quarter 2020 analytical concentrations were within
historical minimum and maximum ranges for the Site. SoakEase absorbent socks in wells MW-1, MW-9, and
MW-10 were replaced and/or adjusted to for efficiency. In addition, on-Site well MW-6 is damaged and requires
additional evaluation and repair.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended to continue with quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling to evaluate residual
impacts to groundwater from petroleum hydrocarbons and the presence of LNAPL in select wells. First Quarter
2021 activities are expected to include installation of additional off-Site monitor wells MW-12, MW-13, MW-14,
and MW-17 to be included during conduct of the First Quarter 2021 groundwater monitoring and sampling
event. In addition, on-Site well MW-6 will be inspected and repaired as necessary as it has been damaged.
Additional well installation will assist with further delineation associated with the presence of residual
hydrocarbon mass in groundwater.

LIMITATIONS:

The findings presented in this report are based upon observations of field personnel, points investigated, results
of laboratory tests performed by Alpha Analytical Inc. of Sparks, Nevada and our understanding of State of
Washington Department of Ecology practices. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally
accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was
made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Pilot Travel Centers LLC. It is possible that
variations in soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also,
changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water
usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map

Drawing 2. Site Map

Drawing 3. Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Drawing 4. Groundwater Analytical Summary Map

Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Table 2: Laboratory Analytical Results for Semi-volatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
Table 3: Magnitude and Direction of Groundwater Gradient

Appendix A:  Field Methods
Appendix B:  Field Data Sheets
Appendix C: Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Documentation
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LIST OF COMMONLY USED ACCRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS:

BTEX:
DO:
DRO:
Eh:
Fe?*:
ft/ft:
gal:
GRO:
Ecology

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
dissolved oxygen

diesel range organics

oxidation reduction potential

ferrous iron

feet per foot

gallons

gasoline range organics

Washington State Department of Ecology
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LNAPL:

MTBE:
NO3:
PAHs:
5042

SVOCs:

TOC:
ug/L:

Former Pilot Travel Center #389
January 31, 2021
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light non-aqueous phase liquid
methyl tertiary butyl ether
nitrate as nitrogen

polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
sulfate

semi-volatile organic compounds
top of casing

micrograms per liter
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-1
11/9/1995 1535.53 8.54 1526.99 - - - 18.0 1.4 3.9 5.9
7/24/1996 5.87 1529.66 2.67 <250 52 9.1 0.8 0.7 2.6
12/16/2010' 7.70 1527.83 -1.83 200,000 140,000 - 610 4,700 2,000 14,000
3/18/2011 1539.70 7.90 1531.80 3.97 14,000 83,600 2,010 2,620" 8,080" 1,0907 7,470"
6/7/2011 6.63 1533.07 1.27 22,500 104,000 <3,800 3,200 9,420 1,710 11,300
8/25/2011 6.86 1532.84 -0.23 336 71,000 <190 3,480 10,700 1,450 8,480
11/16/2011 8.79 1530.91 -1.93 1,700 29,000 - 1,100 2,700 980 5,400
3/8/2012 8.24 1531.46 0.55 3,000 64,000 - 4,900 8,400 970 13,000
5/9/2012 6.66 1533.04 1.58 4,200 48,000 - 4,400 5,200 320 9,800
9/22/2012 7.80 1531.90 -1.14 3,400 110,000 2,300 9,200 20,000 1,100 15,000
12/7/2012 8.59 1531.11 -0.79 6,500 Z 21,000 5,800 1,800 1,300 790 5,300
3/7/2013 8.63 1531.07 -0.04 1,700 9,200 960 620 350 270 1,600
6/12/2013 6.92 1532.78 1.71 1,200 70,000 - 7,600 14,000 500 9,800
8/27/2013 6.86 1532.84 0.06 1,700 75,000 - 5,500 9,500 720 11,000
12/11/2013 8.89 1530.81 -2.03 900 19,000 - 1,200 290 390 2,900
3/25/2014 8.51 1531.19 0.38 2,800 2 24,000 - 1,900 990 730 4,100
6/16/2014 6.86 1532.84 1.65 2,500 2 42,000 1,300 5,100 2,600 870 8,000
8/19/2014 1539.68 6.81 1532.87 0.03 2,300Z <30,000 V - 3,900 980 660 8,300
11/17-18/2014 8.17 1531.51 -1.36 2,000 19,000 - 3,600 310 810 2,900
3/20/2015 8.89 8.81% 0.08 1530.85 -0.66 4,700 35,000 - 1,600 2,700 900 5,100
6/17/2015 7.97 1531.71 0.86 1,200 K 55,000 - 5,300 5,700 1,600 8,400
9/24/2015 7.24 1532.44 0.73 3,500 48,000 - 5,300 620 1,400 8,900
12/8-9/15 8.31 1531.37 -1.07 2,300 30,000 - 2,400 310 1,500 6,200
3/10/2016 4.68 1535.00 3.63 2,400 49,000 - 4,700 470 1,900 11,000
6/16-17/16 7.14 1532.54 -2.46 1,500 44,000 - 5,900 290 2,000 11,000
9/22/2016 7.73 1531.95 -0.59 780 K 59,000 - 6,700 370 3,100 20,000
11/17/2016 7.93 1531.75 -0.20 530 K 47,000 - 5,600 290 2,000 10,000
3/23/2017 6.21 1533.47 1.72 1,400 K 49,000 - 6,100 1,000 2,400 18,000
6/22/2017 7.15 1532.53 -0.94 1,500 K 55,000 - 4,900 380 2,000 9,300
9/20/2017 6.96 1532.72 0.19 1,700 K 45,000 - 5,700 280 2,000 8,000
12/7/2017 7.99 Sheen 1531.69 -1.03 620 K 50,000 - 6,000 260 2,300 8,700
3/19/2018 8.23 HC Odor 1531.45 -0.24 2,400 K 40,000 - 5,800 320 2,700 10,000
6/22/2018 6.35 1533.33 1.88 4,000 K 53,000 - 5,600 1,200 2,500 17,000
9/26/2018 6.32 HC Odor 1533.36 0.03 1,500 K 39,000 - 4,300 630 2,200 8,800
11/29/2018 8.67 8.66 0.01 1531.02 -2.34 3,000 K 35,000 - 3,200 130 2,100 4,200
3/20/2019 6.94 HC Odor 1532.74 -0.62 1,500 K 11,000 - 390 35 700 1,200
6/11/2019 8.29 1531.39 -1.35 910 K 48,000 - 6,600 580 4,000 20,000
9/22/2019 6.65 HC Odor 1533.03 1.64 3,500 K 54,000 - 6,300 690 2,000 12,000
11/13/2019 10.09 9.93 0.16 1529.73 -3.30 - - - - - - -
3/25/2020 8.84 HC Odor 1530.84 1.11 2,100 K 39,000 - 4,700 200 2,600 5,800
6/23/2020 6.75 HC Odor & Sheen 1532.93 2.09 4,400 Z 54,000 - 6,200 390 2,300 7,100
9/23/2020 6.10 1533.58 0.65 2,100 K 38,000 - 5,200 170 2,100 6,400
12/9/2020 7.51 1532.17 -1.41 2,500 K 32,000 - 5,400 120 1,800 5,000
MW-2
11/9/1995 1535.46 8.24 1527.22 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/24/1996 5.37 1530.09 2.87 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4
12/16/2010 Well destroyed or lost
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results

Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-3
11/9/1995 1534.98 7.72 1527.26 - - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/24/1996 5.22 1529.76 2.50 <250 260 8 45 2.9 29
12/16/2010* 8.49 1526.49 -3.27 750 1,400 - 20 9.9 31.0 12.0
3/18/2011 1539.00 7.03 1531.97 5.48 815 3,210 <190 28 11.3 94.6 108
6/7/2011 5.76 1533.24 1.27 3,320 2,560 <940 65 7.0 129.0 104
8/25/2011 5.99 1533.01 -0.23 462 1,220 <190 17.2 1.1 34.4 30.6
11/16/2011 7.92 1531.08 -1.93 820 1,200 - 18 <0.50 52.0 20
3/8/2012 7.34 1531.66 0.58 1200 2,600 - 140 4.7 190 150
5/9/2012 5.78 1533.22 1.56 3,900 2,500 - 110 10.0 200 190
9/22/2012 6.91 1532.09 -1.13 510 1100 <500 31 2.9 44 22
12/7/2012 7.75 1531.25 -0.84 650 960 <500 24 0.90 64 15
3/7/2013 7.81 1531.19 -0.06 1,200 1,600 520 36 0.55 79 21
6/12/2013 6.03 1532.97 1.78 2,000 1,100 - 35 1.2 29 3.8
8/27/2013 5.96 1533.04 0.07 1,000 1,100 - 21 0.7 25 5
12/11/2013 8.05 1530.95 -2.09 1,300 1,400 - 41 <1.0 26 1.7
3/25/2014 7.61 1531.39 0.44 2,900 2,000 - 53 <10V 150 43
6/16/2014 6.04 1532.96 1.57 690 670 <500 21 <0.50 18 2.4
8/19/2014 1538.93 6.02 1532.91 -0.05 460 460 - 17 <0.50 1.7 0.52
11/17-18/2014 7.30 1531.63 -1.28 440 690 - 14 <0.50 12 0.56
3/20/2015 7.84 1531.09 -0.54 780 920 - 14 <0.50 16 0.76
6/17/2015 7.08 1531.85 0.76 990 1,200 - 21 1.6 8.7 1.6
9/24/2015 6.40 1532.53 0.68 760 790 - 16 0.52 1.9 0.66
12/8-9/15 7.65 1531.28 -1.25 1,500 1,200 - 22 0.55 11 0.86
3/10/2016 4.79 1534.14 2.86 1,000 1,700 - 160 220 70 15
6/16-17/16 6.24 1532.69 -1.45 690 13,000 -—- 1,200 6,700 85 520
9/22/2016 6.49 1532.44 -0.25 550 K 2,700 -—- 320 57 180 620
11/16/2016 7.06 1531.87 -0.57 650 5,500 - 170 250 400 1,400
3/23/2016 5.29 1533.64 1.77 1,600 4,100 - 190 20 310 320
6/22/2017 6.32 1532.61 -1.03 580 2,600 - 61 6.8 140 330
9/20/2017 6.09 1532.84 0.23 420 920 - 21 2.2 7.4 17
12/7/2017 7.10 1531.83 -1.01 530 K 1,400 - 49 15 9.9 22
3/18/2018 7.35 1531.58 -0.25 1,200 K 1,600 - 37 6.3 8.1 10
6/21/2018 5.33 1533.60 2.02 760 K 2,300 - 23 3.0 28 50
9/26/2018 5.50 1533.43 -0.17 950 1,500 - 27 3.7 5.6 12
11/28/2018 7.81 HC Odor 1531.12 -2.31 970 K 1,500 - 23 2.8 0.79 4.0
3/20/2019 5.68 1533.25 2.13 1,000 K 1,300 - 29 1.4 1.4 1.6
6/11/2019 7.61 1531.32 -1.93 1,700 K 1,600 - 15 7.1 5.3 9.3
9/22/2019 5.72 1533.21 1.89 1,700 1,000 - 12 1.8 0.77 2.5
11/13/2019 8.92 1530.01 -3.20 820 630 - )il <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/24/2020 7.92 1531.01 1.00 5,500 920 - 20 0.98 1.1 1.3
6/23/2020 5.90 1533.03 2.02 2,000 2 1,100 - 5.3 0.52 2.3 1.2
9/23/2020 5.31 1533.62 0.59 1,000 K 1,100 - 5.6 0.60 0.90 1.6
12/8/2020 7.61 1531.32 -2.30 1,400 K 990 - 7.6 0.52 <0.50 0.57
MW-4
7/24/1996 1536.48 7.12 1529.36 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/16/2010 Well destroyed or lost
MW-5
7/24/1996 1535.02 5.07 1529.95 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/16/2010 Well abandoned
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since

Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L

and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-6

12/16/2010° - 8.11 <250 <250 - 23 0.8 2.9 29
3/18/2011 1539.14 7.54 1531.60 0.57 287 303 814 39.5 1.0 13.2 18.7
6/7/2011 6.25 1532.89 1.29 318 490 1,060 90.4 1.2 12.9 9.6
8/25/2011 6.45 1532.69 -0.20 <94 67.8 <190 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
11/16/2011 8.41 1530.73 -1.96 <250 <250 - 11.0 <0.50 0.8 <0.50
3/8/2012 7.86 1531.28 0.55 460 L <250 - 24.0 <0.50 2.4 2.4
5/9/2012 6.35 1532.79 1.51 <250 <250 - 14 <0.50 1.2 <0.50
9/22/2012 7.47 1531.67 -1.12 <250 <250 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/7/2012 8.23 1530.91 -0.76 <250 850 870 250 4.0 11 6.1
3/7/2013 8.23 1530.91 0.00 670 L 550 3,100 39 <0.50 0.94 1.1
6/12/2013 6.62 1532.52 1.61 310L 730 - 130 1.1 5.2 1.8
8/27/2013 6.52 1532.62 0.10 1,700 L 1,300 - 330 2.0 13 7.3
12/11/2013 8.49 1530.65 -1.97 440 L 350 - 30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
3/25/2014 8.14 1531.00 0.35 1,200 L 360 - 33 <0.50 0.79 0.58
6/16/2014 6.53 1532.61 1.61 4,100 L 630 14,000 130 5.8 7.4 <250
8/19/2014 1539.13 6.49 1532.64 0.03 1,100 L 1,400 - 500 52 21 9.0

11/17-18/2014 7.77 1531.36 -1.28 1,300 310 - 14 55 2.4 1.8

3/20/2015 8.28 1530.85 -0.51 3,500 L <250 - 3.1 35 <0.50 <0.50
6/17/2015 7.66 1531.47 0.62 830 L 480 - 60 86 2.1 1.9
9/24/2015 6.84 1532.29 0.82 1900 L 980 - 410 34 13 24
12/8-9/15 8.11 1531.02 -1.27 850 L 2,100 - 560 20 37 58
3/10/2016 5.41 1533.72 2.70 680 L 2,800 - 470 18 61 110
6/16-17/16 6.68 1532.45 -1.27 670 L <250 - 2.3 1.6 0.76 1.4
9/22/2016 6.95 1532.18 -0.27 570 L 590 L - 170 9.6 10 23
11/16/2016 7.53 1531.60 -0.58 570 L 550 - 190 1.9 10 11
3/23/2017 3.93 1535.20 3.60 970 L 860 - 69 1 17 5.8
6/22/2017 6.82 1532.31 -2.89 520 L 490 - 49 2.4 2.7 8.1
9/20/2017 6.62 1532.51 0.20 560 L 760 - 140 <10V 2.1 1.1
12/7/2017 7.66 Sheen 1531.47 -1.04 700 L 880 - 220 1.9 3.2 4.2
3/18/2018 7.85 HC Odor 1531.28 -0.19 1,000 L 890 - 190 1.4 5.6 3.1
6/21/2018 5.85 HC Odor 1533.28 2.00 1,000 L 1,100 - 240 19 4.6 10
9/26/2018 5.99 HC Odor 1533.14 -0.14 5,500 L 2,000 - 280 49 18 61
11/29/2018 8.28 1530.85 -2.43 1,500 L 370 - 6.2 39 0.55 0.73
3/20/2019 Well vault damaged and inaccessible
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-7
8/19/2014 1540.28 6.43 1533.85 - <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/17-18/2014 6.60 1533.68 -0.17 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2015 8.76 1531.52 -2.16 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/17/2015 6.75 1533.53 2.01 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/24/2015 6.55 1533.73 0.20 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8-9/15 8.64 1531.64 -2.09 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/10/2016 5.52 1534.76 3.12 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/16-17/16 7.22 1533.06 -1.70 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58
9/22/2016 7.82 1532.46 -0.60 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/17/2016 8.43 1531.85 -0.61 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/23/2017 6.78 1533.50 1.65 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2017 6.56 1533.72 0.22 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/20/2017 7.16 1533.12 -0.60 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/7/2017 8.51 1531.77 -1.35 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/19/2018 8.80 1531.48 -0.29 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/21/2018 6.36 1533.92 2.44 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/26/2018 6.68 1533.60 -0.32 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/2018 9.19 1531.09 -2.51 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2019 5.60 1534.68 3.59 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/11/2019 8.53 1531.75 -2.93 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2019 6.79 1533.49 1.74 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/13/2019 10.32 1529.96 -3.53 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/24/2020 9.31 1530.97 1.01 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/23/2020 7.11 1533.17 2.20 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/23/2020 6.12 1534.16 0.99 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/9/2020 8.90 1531.38 -2.78 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-8
8/19/2014 1539.17 6.11 1533.06 - <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/17-18/2014 7.49 1531.68 -1.38 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2015 8.01 1531.16 -0.52 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/17/2015 7.23 1531.94 0.78 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/24/2015 6.52 1532.65 0.71 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8-9/15 7.65 1531.52 -1.13 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/10/2016 5.13 1534.04 2.52 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/16-17/16 6.41 1532.76 -1.28 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2016 6.65 1532.52 -0.24 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/16/2016 7.25 1531.92 -0.60 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/23/2017 5.58 1533.59 1.67 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7
6/22/2017 6.42 1532.75 -0.84 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/20/2017 6.27 1532.90 0.15 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/7/2017 7.32 1531.85 -1.05 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/19/2018 7.57 1531.60 -0.25 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2018 5.63 1533.54 1.94 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/26/2018 6.20 1532.97 -0.57 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/2018 8.00 1531.17 -1.80 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2019 6.24 1532.93 1.76 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/11/2019 7.66 1531.51 -1.42 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2019 5.87 1533.30 1.79 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/13/2019 10.26 1528.91 -4.39 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/25/2020 8.12 1531.05 2.14 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/23/2020 6.02 1533.15 2.10 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/23/2020 5.41 1533.76 0.61 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/9/2020 7.85 1531.32 -2.44 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-9
8/19/2014 1539.21 6.15 1533.06 - 330 1,000 - 0.73 <0.50 12 37
11/17-18/2014 7.53 1531.68 -1.38 <250 3,400 - 53 8.4 100 280
3/20/2015 8.04 1531.17 -0.51 420K 25,000 - 160 30 690 1,700
6/17/2015 7.28 1531.93 0.76 390 K 14,000 - 160 <10V 610 910
9/24/2015 6.54 1532.67 0.74 520 K 13,000 - 290 10 790 1,100
12/8-9/15 7.68 1531.53 -1.14 510 K 17,000 - 690 33 1,500 1,900
3/10/2016 4.96 1534.25 2.72 <250 <250 - 2.1 21 1.9 10
6/16-17/16 6.51 1532.70 -1.55 750 35,000 - 880 7,800 1,100 7,300
9/22/2016 6.70 6.68 0.02 1532.53 -0.17 - - - - - - -
11/17/2016 7.31 7.30 0.01 1531.91 -0.62 - - - - - - -
3/23/2017 5.62 1533.59 1.68 <250 260 - 2.1 17 8.0 27
6/22/2017 6.48 1532.73 -0.86 710 45,000 - 99 880 71 9,100
9/20/2017 6.29 1532.92 0.19 <250 10,000 - 390 680 420 1,800
12/7/2017 7.36 1531.85 -1.07 <250 5,300 - 69 170 230 940
3/19/2018 7.60 1531.61 -0.24 280 K 1,300 - 4.6 18 35 230
6/22/2018 5.70 1533.51 1.90 <250 <250 - <0.50 2.1 1.0 2.9
9/26/2018 5.71 1533.50 -0.01 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 0.67 2.1
11/29/2018 8.03 1531.18 -2.32 <250 740 - 14 11 25 75
3/20/2019 6.17 HC Odor, Sheen 1533.04 1.86 <250 <250 - 1.1 3.2 6.3 29
6/11/2019 7.81 1531.40 -1.64 370K 29,000 - 25 320 930 9,200
9/22/2019 5.50 Sheen 1533.71 231 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 0.58 3.0
11/13/2019 9.28 9.25 0.03 1529.95 -3.76 - - - - - - -
3/25/2020 8.18 HC Odor 1531.03 1.08 580 K 18,000 - 53 310 170 4,500
6/23/2020 6.10 1533.11 2.08 <250 1,900 - 2.0 3.9 38 200
9/23/2020 5.47 1533.74 0.63 <250 610 - 1.6 1.7 13 48
12/9/2020 7.70 1531.51 -2.23 350K 21,000 - 250 260 950 4,500
MW-10
8/19/2014 1539.64 7.00 1532.64 - <250 <250 - 4.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/17-18/2014 8.33 1531.31 -1.33 <250 <250 - 8.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2015 8.82 1530.82 -0.49 <250 <250 - 14 0.93 11 15
6/17/2015 8.11 1531.53 0.71 <250 <250 - 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/24/2015 7.29 1532.35 0.82 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8-9/15 8.66 1530.98 -1.37 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/10/2016 6.02 1533.62 2.64 <250 790 - 180 2.1 13 14
6/16-17/16 7.33 1532.31 -1.31 <250 <250 - <0.50 0.73 <0.50 0.63
9/22/2016 7.53 1532.11 -0.20 <250 <250 - 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/16/2016 8.12 1531.52 -0.59 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/23/2017 6.62 1533.02 1.50 <250 1,200 - 300 4.2 27 80
6/22/2017 7.33 1532.31 -0.71 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/20/2017 7.22 1532.42 0.11 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/7/2017 8.21 1531.43 -0.99 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/19/2018 8.44 1531.20 -0.23 <250 <250 - 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2018 6.95 1532.69 1.49 <250 74,000 - 2,000 26,000 820 9,900
9/26/2018 7.07 HC Odor 1532.57 -0.12 <250 83,000 - 5,700 27,000 1,800 12,000
11/29/2018 9.06 8.81 0.25 1530.79 -1.78 - - - - - - -
3/20/2019 7.39 HC Odor 1532.25 1.46 <250 62,000 - 830 15,000 1,600 14,000
6/11/2019 8.18 1531.46 -0.79 <250 52,000 - 230 11,000 2,100 20,000
9/22/2019 6.92 1532.72 1.26 <250 890 - 7.4 89 13 210
11/13/2019 10.26 HC Odor 1529.38 -3.34 <250 1,300 - 12 120 13 380
3/24/2020 8.94 1530.70 1.32 <250 5,400 - 15 5.0 34 560
6/23/2020 6.90 HC Odor & Sheen 1532.74 2.04 <250 4,400 - 110 180 31 360
9/23/2020 6.89 1532.75 0.01 <250 4,800 - 60 510 65 890
12/8/2020 8.64 1531.00 -1.75 <250 420 - 9.0 <0.50 2.3 19
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-11
8/19/2014 1539.77 7.19 1532.58 - 970 1,200 - 1.0 <0.50 5.8 0.63
11/17-18/2014 8.53 1531.24 -1.34 830 650 - 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2015 9.03 1530.74 -0.50 4,100 3,900 - 970 920 13 34
6/17/2015 8.35 1531.42 0.68 550 6,600 - 1,600 950 140 460
9/24/2015 7.46 1532.31 0.89 440 1,200 - 580 6.4 35 26
12/8-9/15 8.66 1531.11 -1.20 1,400 2,300 - 1,100 <5.0V 11 5.6
3/10/2016 6.27 1533.50 2.39 <250 <250 - 72 0.97 <0.50 13
6/16-17/16 7.58 1532.19 -1.31 <250 <250 - 60 <0.50 0.90 0.53
9/22/2016 7.74 1532.03 -0.16 <250 <250 - 11 <0.50 0.50 <0.50
11/16/2016 8.34 1531.43 -0.60 380 <250 - 4.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/23/2017 7.82 1531.95 0.52 <250 <250 - 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2017 7.55 1532.22 0.27 920 <250 - 3.6 <0.50 2.4 2.4
9/20/2017 7.41 1532.36 0.14 350 <250 - 2.5 <0.50 1.3 <0.50
12/7/2017 8.45 1531.32 -1.04 <250 <250 - 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/19/2018 8.66 1531.11 -0.21 430 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2018 6.77 1533.00 1.89 420K 75,000 - 3,800 36,000 680 5,600
9/26/2018 6.76 1533.01 0.01 <250 K 130,000 - 7,200 42,000 4,500 33,000
11/29/2018 9.07 1530.70 -2.31 560 K 47,000 - 3,000 4,400 1,800 9,900
3/20/2019 - - - 710 K 110,000 - 7,700 39,000 2,100 19,000
6/11/2019 8.38 1531.39 - 340 K 7,100 - 2,400 1,700 400 1,500
9/22/2019 7.13 1532.64 1.25 340 K 15,000 - 2,300 3,800 350 1,800
11/13/2019 10.61 1529.16 -3.48 320K 2,300 - 240 <25V 4.8 450
3/25/2020 9.18 1530.59 1.43 420K 1,600 - 350 6.8 5.2 19
6/23/2020 7.13 1532.64 2.05 <250 2,400 - 440 150 110 170
9/23/2020 6.39 1533.38 0.74 <250 6,400 - 650 870 270 1,600
12/8/2020 8.84 1530.93 -2.45 <250 670 - 10 33 <0.50 25
MW-15
8/19/2014 1538.23 5.50 1532.73 - 600 K <40,000 - 3,400 210 2,900 12,000
11/17-18/2014 6.80 1531.43 -1.30 - - - - - - -
3/20/2015 7.28 7.22* 0.06 1531.00 -0.43 1,600 15,000 - 630 20 800 2,800
6/17/2015 6.59 6.58 0.01 1531.65 0.65 - - - - - - -
9/24/2015 5.82 5.80 0.02 1532.43 0.78 - - - - - - -
12/8-9/15 7.11 7.08 0.03 1531.14 -1.28 - - - - - - -
3/10/2016 4.20 1534.03 2.89 2,400 K 33,000 - 600 <50V 4,000 6,800
6/16-17/16 5.71 1532.52 -1.51 560 23,000 - 870 89 2,700 3,300
9/22/2016 5.96 1532.27 -0.25 740 K 20,000 - 830 35 3,600 2,800
11/17/2016 6.54 1531.69 -0.58 280 K 7,200 - 160 <10V 850 900
3/23/2017 4.88 1533.35 1.66 2,000 K 34,000 - 1,100 12 2,900 3,500
6/22/2017 5.87 1532.36 -0.99 1,100 K 27,000 - 1,000 <15V 3,000 2,400
9/20/2017 5.65 1532.58 0.22 1,800 K 22,000 - 1,200 <15V 3,200 1,500
12/7/2017 6.65 1531.58 -1.00 280 K 5,400 - 170 <4.0V 670 600
3/18/2019 6.86 1531.37 -0.21 880 K 11,000 - 370 12 1,800 2,000
6/21/2018 491 1533.32 1.95 760 K 19,000 - 1,100 95 3,100 2,100
9/26/2018 5.07 HC Odor 1533.16 -0.16 800 K 13,000 - 890 130 1,800 1,100
11/28/2018 7.33 HC Odor 1530.90 -2.26 1,000 K 5,900 - 210 5.2 740 460
3/20/2019 5.25 1532.98 2.08 700 K 1,300 - 20 <1.0V 170 63
6/11/2019 7.00 1531.23 -1.75 610 K 4,500 - 92 4.3 640 240
9/22/2019 5.34 HC Odor 1532.89 1.66 880 K 14,000 - 1,100 32 1,900 790
11/13/2019 8.52 HC Odor 1529.71 -3.18 1,000 K 1,100 - 20 <0.50 110 21
3/24/2020 7.45 1530.78 1.07 3,300 K 5,900 - 220 4.2 500 580
6/23/2020 5.46 HC Odor & Sheen 1532.77 1.99 560 K 9,500 - 810 27 870 400
9/22/2020 4.89 1533.34 0.57 800 K 6,200 - 450 25 490 300
12/8/2020 7.13 1531.10 -2.24 750 K 4,700 - 240 33 440 530
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-16
8/19/2014 1537.76 4.84 1532.92 - <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/17-18/2014 6.12 1531.64 -1.28 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2015 6.65 1531.11 -0.53 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/17/2015 5.93 1531.83 0.72 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/24/2015 5.23 1532.53 0.70 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8-9/15 6.48 1531.28 -1.25 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/10/2016 3.36 1534.40 3.12 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/16-17/16 5.03 1532.73 -1.67 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2016 5.27 1532.49 -0.24 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/16/2016 5.86 1531.90 -0.59 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/23/2017 4.11 1533.65 1.75 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/22/2017 5.13 1532.63 -1.02 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/20/2017 4.92 1532.84 0.21 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/7/2017 5.91 1531.85 -0.99 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/18/2018 6.16 1531.60 -0.25 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/21/2018 4.20 1533.56 1.96 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/26/2018 4.33 1533.43 -0.13 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/28/2018 6.63 1531.13 -2.30 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2019 4.38 1533.38 2.25 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/11/2019 6.47 1531.29 -2.09 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2019 4.55 1533.21 1.92 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/13/2019 7.72 1530.04 -3.17 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/25/2020 6.73 1531.03 0.99 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/23/2020 4.75 1533.01 1.98 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/23/2020 4.22 1533.54 0.53 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8/2020 6.47 1531.29 -2.25 <250 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RW-1
8/19/2014 1539.36 6.50 1532.86 - <250 740 - 2.9 <0.50 15 42
11/17-18/2014 7.78 1531.58 -1.28 <250 <250 - 4.8 <0.50 3.2 0.71
3/20/2015 8.21 1531.15 -0.43 <250 400 - 19 0.76 2.7 1.9
6/17/2015 7.48 1531.88 0.73 <250 <250 - 13 <0.50 2.0 <0.50
9/24/2015 6.73 1532.63 0.75 <250 <250 - 76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/8-9/15 7.89 1531.47 -1.16 <250 350 - 69 0.87 30 15
3/10/2016 5.21 1534.15 2.68 <250 <250 - 63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/16-17/16 6.71 1532.65 -1.50 <250 <250 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50
9/22/2016 6.86 1532.50 -0.15 <250 <250 - 110 <1.0V <1.0V <1.0V
11/17/2016 7.47 1531.89 -0.61 <250 290 - 150 <1.0V <1.0V 1.1
3/23/2017 5.71 1533.65 1.76 <250 500 - 110 3.8 9.4 1.6
6/22/2017 6.67 1532.69 -0.96 <250 490 - 160 <1.0V <1.0V 11
9/20/2017 6.47 1532.89 0.20 <250 530 - 210 2.2 <1.0V 13
12/7/2017 7.54 1531.82 -1.07 <250 630 - 180 3.0 5.4 2.3
3/19/2018 7.80 1531.56 -0.26 <250 <250 - 35 <0.50 0.81 <0.50
6/22/2018 5.97 1533.39 1.83 <250 <250 - 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/26/2018 5.90 1533.46 0.07 <250 <250 - 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/2018 8.22 1531.14 -2.32 <250 <250 - 28 0.53 <0.50 <0.50
3/20/2019 6.39 1532.97 1.83 <250 <250 - 22 <0.50 0.57 0.56
6/11/2019 7.95 1531.41 -1.56 <250 250 - 130 2.2 1.1 2.2
9/22/2019 6.09 1533.27 1.86 <250 430 - 120 3.0 0.74 15
11/13/2019 11.46 1527.90 -5.37 <250 <250 - 19 0.67 <0.50 0.57
3/25/2020 8.37 1530.99 3.09 <250 <250 - 45 <0.50 <0.50 0.54
6/23/2020 6.29 6.27 0.02 1533.09 2.10 <250 <250 - 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9/23/2020 5.67 5.66 0.01 1533.70 0.61 <250 <250 - 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/9/2020 8.80 1530.56 -3.14 <250 <250 - 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and DRO, GRO, ORO & BTEX Analytical Results
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Top-of-casing Depth-to- Depth-to- Product Water-level Change since
Well number elevation in feet water, product, thickness, elevation, last measurement, Concentrations in pg/L
and date above msl| feet feet feet above mslt feet DRO GRO ORO Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
RW-2
8/19/2014 1538.21 5.43 1532.78 - 310K 7,900 - 47 <20V 530 2,700
11/17-18/2014 6.69 1531.52 -1.26 260K 6,800 - 49 <4.0V 380 770
3/20/2015 7.21 1531.00 -0.52 270 2,400 - 39 <15V 100 210
6/17/2015 6.51 1531.70 0.70 480 K 4,300 - 250 6.6 260 480
9/24/2015 5.73 1532.48 0.78 440K 14,000 - 680 <25V 970 2,300
12/8-9/15 7.03 1531.18 -1.30 370K 2,700 - 110 1.6 210 170
3/10/2016 4.22 1533.99 2.81 <250 2,200 - 59 11 180 150
6/16-17/16 5.72 1532.49 -1.50 <250 3,500 - 160 34 380 240
9/22/2016 5.87 1532.34 -0.15 <250 6,000 - 240 11 960 370
11/16/2016 6.47 1531.74 -0.60 <250 2,700 - 93 1.6 500 140
11/16/2016 6.47 1531.74 0.00 <250 2,700 - 93 1.6 500 140
3/23/2017 5.06 1533.15 1.41 1,500 1,200 - 23 1.5 130 48
6/22/2017 5.66 1532.55 -0.60 410 2,000 - 59 8.9 130 35
9/20/2017 5.54 1532.67 0.12 360 1,800 - 43 6.4 90 7.6
12/7/2017 6.49 1531.72 -0.95 <250 1,100 - 31 1.0 19 2.0
3/18/2019 6.73 1531.48 -0.24 280 K 1,400 - 44 1.2 36 9.7
6/21/2018 4.80 1533.41 1.93 360 K 1,200 - 22 29 71 42
9/26/2018 4.96 1533.25 -0.16 260 K 1,600 - 35 7.6 76 16
11/28/2018 7.21 1531.00 -2.25 <250 1,100 - 13 0.51 5.4 13
3/20/2019 5.29 1532.92 1.92 <250 780 --- 20 <0.50 5.4 15
6/11/2019 6.94 1531.27 -1.65 820K 8,000 - 64 41 210 110
9/22/2019 5.17 1533.04 1.77 430K 1,500 - 17 4.4 13 16
11/13/2019 8.38 1529.83 -3.21 250 K 850 - 15 <0.50 1.3 1.4
3/24/2020 7.35 1530.86 1.03 1,000 K 1,300 - 26 0.71 4.7 15
6/23/2020 5.42 HC Odor & Sheen 1532.79 1.93 1,100 Z 1,300 - 11 1.8 9.4 15
9/22/2020 4.81 4.80 0.01 1533.41 0.62 520 K 1,500 - 15 4.7 9.4 24
12/8/2020 7.03 HC Odor 1531.18 -2.23 430 K 880 10 0.67 <0.50 2.2
MTCA Cleanup Levels*: 500 800 500 5.0 1,000 700 1,000

msl = mean sea level

--- = Not sampled, analyzed or measured.

=Detected Above MTCA Cleanup Levels

<5.0 = Laboratory Reporting Limit exceeds MTCA Cleanup Levels

DRO = Diesel Range Organics by NWTPH-Dx

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics by NWTPH-Gx

ORO = Oil Range Organics by NWTPH-Dx

1 If free product is present in well, water-level elevations reflects adjustment for the density of the product (0.75 mg/L for diesel fuel)
*MTCA Cleanup Levels determined by "Table 720-1 Method A Cleanup Levels" set forth in the MTCA Cleanup Regulation, October 12, 2007 (updated July 2015)
" Originally Identified as MW-2 on Chain of Custody

2 Originally Indentified as MW-1 on Chain of Custody

3 Originally Indentified as MW-3 on Chain of Custody

A Sample reanalyzed beyond hold time due to need for further dilution; sample originally analyzed within hold time. Result is from Run #2
K = DRO concentraion may include contributions from lighter-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range

L = DRO concentraion may include contributions from heavier-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range

O = Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming

V = Reporting limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes

Z = DRO concentration may include contributions from lighter-end and heavier-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range

o Approximation
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Table 2. Laboratory Analytical Results for Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
Former Pilot Travel Center #389, 1512 Highway 97, Ellensburg, Kittitas County, Washington

Ci ations in pg/L
g g | o

z z 9 8 g & | E 32

Z Z g o o £ S.| & 3 £ g

e | 8| 8| | 8 5| o | 2 £ S8 2| 2| 2| &

3 £ £ s £ £ g 2 s v | Bo| B Y = =

£ 2| 2| 5| 5| 8|8 |8 |8 ||| 5 25|28 7|2

Well ID and Sample |  § 2 2 < < 5 £ £ 5 S E z g £ E S ] E
T > > g S S £ 5 E} s @ < o S @ ] 2 4

Date 2 ~ - < < I [ < I & [ o] o 2 o £ a -]

MW-1
12/16/2010' <10 <10 <20 <10 <10 <10 <10
3/18/2011 <0.094 --- <0.094 | <0.094 | <0.094 | <0.094
6/7/2011 0.062' | 0.040" | <0.094

8/25/2011 | <0.094 | <0.094 | <0.094 | <0.094
11/16/2011 0.07 0.028 | 0.069 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.040 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020 | <0.020
3/2/2012 <4.0 <40 | <40 | <40 | <40 | <40 | <80 | <40 | <40 | <40 | <40
5/9/2012 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
